

**Case No. B302426**

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

**SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

The State of California, by and through California Insurance  
Commissioner, Ricardo Lara, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

Encino Hospital Medical Center, et al.  
*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court

Case No. BC641254

Honorable William F. Fahey

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE COALITION AGAINST  
INSURANCE FRAUD IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS AND  
APPELLANTS**

---

\* RYAN M. FAWAZ (SBN 267815)  
CHRISTOPHER B. MACIEL (SBN 300733)  
**KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP**  
100 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 1050  
Irvine, California 92618  
Telephone: (714) 966-6828 Facsimile: (714) 464-4769  
ryan.fawaz@katten.com  
christopher.maciell@katten.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
*The Coalition Against Insurance Fraud*

<b>COURT OF APPEAL</b> <b>SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE</b>	COURT OF APPEAL CASE NUMBER: B302426
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY:      STATE BAR NUMBER: 267815 NAME: RYAN M. FAWAZ FIRM NAME: KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN LLP STREET ADDRESS: 100 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 1050 CITY: Irvine      STATE: CA      ZIP CODE: 92618 TELEPHONE NO.: (714) 966-6828      FAX NO.: (714) 464-4769 E-MAIL ADDRESS: ryan.fawaz@katten.com ATTORNEY FOR (name): Amicus Curiae The Coalition Against Insurance Fraud	SUPERIOR COURT CASE NUMBER: BC641254
APPELLANT/ The State of California, by and through California Insurance PETITIONER: Commissioner, Ricardo Lara, et al., RESPONDENT/ Encino Hospital Medical Center, et al. REAL PARTY IN INTEREST:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	10
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	10
III. ARGUMENT .....	12
A. The History of the IFPA .....	12
B. The Superior Court Ignored the Plain Meaning of the Statute in Finding that the IFPA is Limited to Fraud Perpetuated Against Health Insurers Regulated by CDI .....	20
C. HMOs and ERISA Plans Are “Insurers” that Offer “Insurance” Under the Insurance Code, Applicable Case Law, and Common Sense.....	28
D. The Superior Court’s Finding that the IFPA Only Applies When Fraud is Perpetrated against Health Insurers Regulated by the CDI Is Contrary to the Purpose and Policies Behind the IFPA .....	36
1. The Superior Court’s Holding Couches the IFPA as a Regulatory Statute, Not a Remedial Statute .....	36
2. The Superior Court’s Interpretation of the IFPA Prevents Relators from Correcting the Community’s Injuries .....	40
3. The Superior Court’s Interpretation Would No Longer Incentivize Whistleblowing.....	44
4. The Superior Court’s Interpretation of the IFPA Makes Liability Unpredictable .....	48
E. The Court Should Give Deference to CDI’s Interpretation of the IFPA .....	49

IV. CONCLUSION..... 53

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Absher v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 332 .....	21, 27
<i>Anderson v. Humana, Inc.</i> (7th Cir.1994) 24 F.3d 889.....	32
<i>California Mfrs. Assn. v. Pub. Utilities Com.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 836 .....	21, 25, 36
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Medical &amp; Clinical Servs. Fund</i> (1997) 520 U.S. 806.....	34
<i>Gade v. Nat’l Solid Waste Mgt. Assn.</i> (1992) 505 U.S. 88.....	21
<i>Great Lakes Props., Inc. v. El Segundo</i> (1977) 19 Cal.3d 152 .....	20
<i>Holland v. Assessment Appeals Bd. No. 1</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 482.....	51
<i>Kentucky Assoc. of Health Plans, Inc. v. Nichols</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 227 F.3d 352.....	32
<i>Marshall v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 1045.....	33
<i>McHugh v. Protective Life Ins. Co.</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 213 ( <i>McHugh</i> ).....	52
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 649 .....	29, 30, 40
<i>Myers v. Bd. of Equalization</i> (2015) 240 Cal.App.4th 722 .....	36, 37, 38, 39

<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> (1995) 514 U.S. 645.....	34
<i>PacifiCare of Cal. v. Bright Med. Assocs.</i> (2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1451 .....	10
<i>People ex rel. Allstate Ins. Co. v. Weitzman</i> (2003) 107 Cal.App.4th 534.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Alzayat v. Hebb</i> (2017) 18 Cal.App.5th 801.....	21, 25, 27
<i>People ex rel. Monterey Mushrooms, Inc. v. Thompson</i> (2006) 136 Cal.App.4th 24.....	44
<i>People ex rel. Strathmann v. Acacia Research Corp.</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 487 .....	19, 20, 43, 45
<i>People v. Butler</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 535.....	24, 25, 36
<i>People v. Newman</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 646 .....	15
<i>Rancho Bernardo Dev. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 358.....	20
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 355.....	32
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Assn.</i> (2020) 141 S.Ct. 474.....	34
<i>Smith v. PacifiCare Behav. Health of California, Inc.</i> (2001) 93 Cal.App.4th 139.....	30, 31, 32
<i>State ex rel. Wilson v. Super. Ct.</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 579.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sullivan v. Everhart</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 83.....	49, 53

*Washington Physicians Serv. Assn. v. Gregoire*  
(9th Cir. 1998) 147 F.3d 1039..... 31

*Yamaha Corp. of Am. v. State Bd. of Equalization*  
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 (*Yamaha*) ..... 49, 50, 51, 52

**Statutes**

Ins. Code § 22 ..... 29

Ins. Code § 23 ..... 24, 26, 29

Ins. Code § 1871 .....*passim*

Ins. Code § 1871.7 .....*passim*

Pen. Code § 550 ..... 22, 24, 25

**Other Authorities**

Aspen Health Law and Compliance Center, Managed  
Care Law Manual 1 (Supp. 6, Nov. 1997) ..... 33

Assem. Bill No. 1050 (1999-2000 Reg. Sess.) ..... 50

Assem. Bill No. 1300 (1993-1994 Reg. Sess.) ..... 18

Assem. Bill No. 3067 (1991-1992 Reg. Sess.) ..... 18

Assem. Com. on Pub. Safety, Rep. on Sen. Bill No.  
894 (1991-1992 Reg. Sess.) Sept. 5, 1991 ..... 16, 24, 43

Black's Law Dict. (11th ed. 2019) ..... 29

Cal. Bill Analysis, S.B. 706 Assem. (June 28, 2005).. 23, 39, 40, 42

California Health Care Foundation (2019) *California  
Health Insurers: Large Insurers Remain on Top* <  
[https://www.chcf.org/wp-  
content/uploads/2019/05/CAHealthInsurersAlman  
ac2019QRG.pdf](https://www.chcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/CAHealthInsurersAlmanac2019QRG.pdf)> [as of March 8, 2021] ..... 42

California Health Care Foundation (May 2019) <i>California Health Insurers: Large Insurers Remain on Top</i> < <a href="https://www.chcf.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/CAHealthInsurersAlmanac2019.pdf">https://www.chcf.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/05/CAHealthInsurersAlman ac2019.pdf</a> >[as of March 8, 2021] .....	28, 42, 46
FRAUD: Several Indicted, Newspaper Clipping in Records of Assem, Com. on Pub. Safety of Sen. Bill No. 894 (1991-1992 Reg. Sess.) .....	13, 17
Gold & Hurley, <i>The Role of Managed Care “Products” in Managed Care “Plans,” in Contemporary Managed Care</i> (M. Gold ed.1998) .....	33
Katzenstein, <i>Recent Trends in Criminal Health Care Fraud Prosecutions</i> , 66 DOJ J. FED. L. & PRAC. 29 (2018) .....	17
Lopez, <i>Fraud and Abuse in the Health Care Market of California</i> , Cal. Research Bureau (Nov. 1997).....	14, 16, 17
R. Rosenblatt, S. Law, & S. Rosenbaum, <i>Law and the American Health Care System</i> 552 (1997).....	33
R. Shouldice, <i>Introduction to Managed Care</i> 13, 20 (1991) .....	33
Roth, <i>Making Sense of Managed Care Regulation in California</i> (November 2001) California HealthCare Foundation.....	41
Sen. Bill No. 465 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.).....	50
Sen. Bill No. 574 (1995-1996 Reg. Sess.).....	18
Sen. Bill No. 894 (1991-1992 Reg. Sess.).....	13, 14, 15
Sen. Bill No. 1103 (1989-1990 Reg. Sess.).....	12
Stowell, <i>Investigating Healthcare Fraud: Its Scope, Applicable Laws, and Regulations</i> (2020) 11 WM. & MARY BUS. L. REV. 479 .....	17



Weiner & de Lissovoy, Razing a Tower of Babel: A Taxonomy for Managed Care and Health Insurance Plans, 18 J. of Health Politics, Policy and Law 75 (Spring 1993) .....	33
Wilson, Wilson Analytics - California Healthcare Foundation (July 2020) <i>2020 Edition - California Health Insurers and Enrollment - Almanac Collection - Quick Reference Guide</i> .....	41,43
